

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

No. 18-1084

NIKKI BRUNI, JULIE COSENTINO; CYNTHIA RINALDI; KATHLEEN
LASLOW; and PATRICK MALLEY,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF PITTSBURGH, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from United States District Court
for the Western District of Pennsylvania
Civil Action No. 14-1197
Judge Cathy Bissoon

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE NATIONAL LEGAL FOUNDATION,
THE PACIFIC JUSTICE INSTITUTE,
AND CONCERNED WOMEN FOR AMERICA,
in support of Appellants and urging reversal

Steven W. Fitschen, Va. Bar No. 44063

Counsel of Record

James A. Davids, VA Bar No. 69997

The National Legal Foundation

2224 Virginia Beach, VA 23454

(757) 463-6133

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT.....3

I. The Content-Neutrality Analysis of *Hill* Has Been Refined in *McCullen* and *Reed*3

II. The Pittsburgh Ordinance Is Distinguishable from the Regulations in *Hill* and *McCullen* and, in Any Event, Is Not Distinguishable from the Content-Discriminatory Infirmities Identified in *Reed*7

A. The Pittsburgh Ordinance Varies from the Regulation Found Content-Neutral in *Hill* 8

B. The Pittsburgh Ordinance Varies from the Regulation Found Content-Neutral in *McCullen* 10

C. The Pittsburgh and *Reed* Ordinances Have Overlapping Constitutional Defects 12

III. CONCLUSION14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	13
<i>Brown v. Pittsburgh</i> , 586 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2009)	3, 7, 12
<i>Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 283 F. Supp. 3d 357 (W.D. Pa. 2017).....	3, 9
<i>Bruni v. Pittsburgh</i> , 824 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2016)	2
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	4
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	6
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y. v. Pub.c Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	5, 13
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	6
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	passim
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....	passim
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	passim
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	10

Turner Broadcasting Sys. Inc. v. FCC,
512 U.S. 622, (1994).....6

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989)..... 3-6
